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NCDOT MINIMUM CRITERIA DETERMINATION CHECKLIST 
October 19, 2021 

 

TIP Project No.: U-5857 

 

State Project No.:  46384.1.1 

 

Project Location:  

SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) and new route (Gillis Hill Road Extension), SR 1406 (Rockfish 

Road) from SR 1003(Camden Road) to north of Westfield Drive and Gillis Hill Road 

extension from north of Westfield Drive to SR 1418 (Lindsay Road) in Hoke County. 

Widen to multi-lanes, part of on new location.  

 

Project Description:   

STIP Project U-5857 begins at SR 1003 (Camden Road) and ends east of SR 1418 

(Lindsay Road) and is divided into two segments.  

 

The Rockfish Road segment proposes to widen approximately 2.4 miles of SR 1406 

(Rockfish Road). This segment begins at SR 1003 (Camden Road) and ties into the 

second segment.  The proposed typical section of the existing two-lane road to be 

widened is a four-lane divided curb and gutter facility with a raised grass median of 17.5 

feet in width.  

 

The second segment, Gillis Hill Road Extension, proposes to widen and extend SR 1420 

(Gillis Hill Road) approximately 1.5 miles on new location.  The proposed typical section 

consists of a four-lane divided facility with a raised grass median up to 23 feet in width 

and grass shoulders. 

 

For both segments, there are two 12-foot travel lanes in each direction.  The design speed 

is 50 mph, with a proposed posted speed of 45 mph.  The new Gillis Hill Road extension 

includes the construction of a grade-separated rail crossing over the Aberdeen & 

Rockfish Railroad and a quadrant left interchange at SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road).  

The School Drive at-grade rail crossing would be closed. 

 

U-5857 is being developed in coordination with STIP U-5798, the Widening of SR 

1102/SR 1420 (Gillis Hill Road) and U-5753, the Widening of SR 1305 (Wayside Road) 

and SR 1418 (Lindsay Road). 

 

It is anticipated that traffic will be maintained on-site during construction through a shift 

in traffic lanes.  The roadway will not be closed to traffic and access will be maintained 

to properties. 

 

The proposed project is included in the approved 2020-2029 North Carolina State 

Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) with right-of-way acquisition scheduled for 

Fiscal Year (FY) 2027 and construction for FY 2028.  Figure 1 (Appendix A) shows the 

project vicinity, and Figures 2A and 2B (Appendix A) present the environmental features 

in the project areas. 
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Purpose and Need 

The purpose for the proposed project is to address the anticipated increase in traffic 

volumes in the 2040 Build Year conditions. SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) is a primary local 

travel corridor connecting southeastern Hoke County with the community of Rockfish 

and the City of Raeford. The population in Hoke County is projected to increase at a rate 

of 2.5% annually, which is more than double the statewide projection for population 

growth. Traffic is expected to increase along with the population growth, and the number 

of commuters traveling from surrounding communities through Rockfish to Fort Bragg 

and the City of Fayetteville is also expected to increase.  Refer to Traffic below for 

details on the anticipated increased volumes from the traffic forecast.  The proposed 

action will serve local residents and commuters by helping address future traffic 

conditions and maintaining acceptable levels of service (LOS) in the vicinity of the 

Rockfish community.  

 

The need for the proposed action consists of three components: deficiencies in roadway 

geometry, roadway safety and crashes, and capacity deficiencies.  

 

 Roadway Geometry: The intersecting roads of SR 1406 (Rockfish Road), SR 

1418 (Lindsay Road), SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road), and John Deere Drive 

converge at an at grade rail crossing, Aberdeen & Rockfish Rail, which bisects 

SR 1406 (Rockfish Road). The convergence of these four roads and the railroad 

crossing occurs within an approximate 200-foot segment of SR 1406 (Rockfish 

Road). 

 Safety and Crashes: The crash rate on the segment of SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) 

between SR 1418 (Lindsay Road) and SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road) (crossing 

the railroad) is nearly 19 times greater than the statewide average crash rate.   

- A key component of roadway safety in the Gillis Hill Road extension project 

area is the consideration of grade-separating the existing rail crossing.  The 

NCDOT threshold for grade-separation is based on the number of trains per 

day and the projected annual average daily traffic (AADT).  This threshold is 

exceeded in future traffic conditions; therefore, a grade-separated rail crossing 

is recommended. 

 Traffic and Capacity:  The intersection of SR 1406 (Rockfish Road), SR 1418 

(Lindsay Road), SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road), and John Deere Drive is 

currently functioning at a LOS F (failing) due to the SR 1418 (Lindsay Road) 

westbound movement.   In 2040 this intersection continues to function at a LOS F 

due to the deterioration of the SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road) eastbound 

movement.  

 

The primary purpose of the proposed action is to improve roadway geometry, improve 

safety, and improve congestion in the Rockfish community and at the intersection of SR 

1406 (Rockfish Road), SR 1418 (Lindsay Road), SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road), and 

John Deere Drive where an at-grade railroad crossing exists.  
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SR 1420 (Gillis Hill Road), Gillis Hill Road Extension, and SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) 

will provide the necessary interconnectivity between the anticipated growth to the west of 

the study area and the Fayetteville Outer Loop. 

 

Anticipated Permit or Consultation Requirements:   

A Section 404 Permit will be required due to anticipated impacts to wetlands and 

streams.  The permit type will be determined as the design is refined and impacts are 

determined.  The United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) holds the final 

discretion as to what type of permit will be required to authorize project construction.  If 

a Section 404 Permit is required, then a Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) 

from the North Carolina Division of Water Resources (NCDWR) will be needed 

 

Special Project Information:   

 

Traffic:  

In 2017, the traffic volume on SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) varied between 8,100 and 

13,500 vehicles per day. By 2040, the traffic volume is projected to increase to between 

16,200 and 28,400 vehicles per day (up to 135% from the existing conditions).  The 

traffic volumes on the segment of SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) between SR 1418 (Lindsay 

Road) and SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road) (crossing the railroad) are projected to 

increase from the current (2017) volume of 9,900 to 10,300 vehicles per day to a range of 

11,800 to 20,100 vehicles per day by 2040.   

 

Population and employment growth are the primary reasons for the anticipated increase 

of approximately 10,000 vehicles per day along SR 1420 (Gillis Hill Road), Gillis Hill 

Road Extension, and SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) within the project limits.  In addition to 

the new trips that will be generated by the population and employment growth adjacent to 

the corridor, roadway network changes in the vicinity of the project will also contribute 

to the increase in traffic volume along SR 1406 (Rockfish Road), Gillis Hill Road 

Extension, and SR 1420 (Gillis Hill Road). To the east of the project, the Fayetteville 

Outer Loop (I-295) is being constructed and will have interchanges at US 401 and SR 

1003 (Camden Road).  The proposed Fayetteville Outer Loop will provide interstate 

connectivity for the region, which will promote development in the area.   

 

Logical Termini: 

The 2040 traffic forecast shows that the project in combination with U-5753 (Wayside 

Road and Lindsay Road widenings) and U-5798 (Gillis Hill Road widening to the north) 

projects, would create an upgraded, interconnected road network between southeastern 

Hoke County and the cities of Raeford and Fayetteville. 

 

The southern terminus of the project is SR 1003 (Camden Road), which is the first major 

intersection south of the Rockfish community, and traffic volumes are consistently 

maintained to this point.  South of here, the traffic patterns change.  STIP Project U-6051, 

the Widening of SR 1003 (Camden Road) between SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) and the 

Fayetteville Loop (Proposed I-295), will connect directly to STIP U-5857 at SR 1406 

(Rockfish Road).  
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The northern terminus of the project will tie to the southern terminus of U-5798 north of 

SR 1418 (Lindsay Road) on SR 1420 (Gillis Hills Road). 

 

Alternatives Evaluation: 

 

No Build 

The no build alternative does not meet the purpose and need for the project nor improve 

mobility or reduce congestion, and thus is not a viable alternative. 

 

Build 

The widening segment includes the addition of two through lanes (one additional in each 

direction) along SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) with three unsignalized intersections 

becoming signalized. 

 

Three alternatives were developed for the new location segment: 

 Alternative 1A: This alternative is proposed as a four-lane divided facility on new 

location west of “downtown” Rockfish from SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) in the vicinity 

of Westfield Drive/Eastfield Drive to SR 1418 (Lindsay Road) at SR 1420 (Gillis Hill 

Road). This alternative includes a grade separated rail crossing and interchange with 

SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road) and two interchange ramps.  School Drive would be 

closed at the existing at grade rail crossing while the existing SR 1406 (Rockfish 

Road) would remain open at the existing at-grade rail crossing. 

 

 Alternative 1B: This alternative is identical to Alternative 1A with exception to the 

interchange: the two-ramp design in Alternative 1A is replaced with a Quad Left 

(single ramp) in Alternative 1B. This alternative was developed after the public 

meeting in an effort to reduce potential impacts to streams, wetlands and residents. 

 

 Alternative 2: This alternative is proposed as a four-lane divided facility on new 

location realigning SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) and SR 1418 (Lindsay Road) east of 

“downtown” Rockfish. The proposed new location roadway includes a grade-

separated rail crossing.  School Drive would remain open at the existing at-grade rail 

crossing while the existing SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) would be closed at the existing 

at-grade rail crossing. Two new connections from the new alignment roadway to SR 

1406 (Rockfish Road) would be provided, one on each side of the rail line: 

- SR 1422 (Phillipi Church Road) traffic would access the new location roadway on 

the south side of the rail line via a new connector which would utilize a portion of 

the existing SR 1406 (Rockfish Road). 

- SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) would be realigned to allow traffic on the north side of 

the rail line to access the new location roadway.  This SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) 

realignment would begin on SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) east of the Eulon Loop and 

continue north/northeast to join the new location roadway at a point south of the 

SR 1420 (Gillis Hill Road)/SR 1418 (Lindsay Road) intersection. 
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Agency Involvement: 

The NCDOT, USACE, and NCDWR concurred that the merger process is not necessary 

for this project. 

 

Recommended Alternative Selection: 

The Recommended Alternative 1B, widens Rockfish Road to a four-lane divided facility 

and four-lane new location divided facility on new location with a grade-separated rail 

crossing and a quad left interchange.  The proposed design speed is 50 mph. 

 

Estimated Project Costs 

Right of Way $17,961,555 

Utility Relocation $5,607,000 

Construction $46,000,000 
Note: Cost estimates are preliminary and will be updated as part of the final design process. 

 

Design Exceptions:  

There are no anticipated design exceptions for the project. 

 

Bicycle and Pedestrian Accommodations:  

There are no existing bicycle or pedestrian facilities along SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) or 

SR 1102/1420 (Gillis Hill Road). 

 

NCDOT coordinated with Hoke County officials for the County’s interest in bicycle 

lanes and the need and maintenance of sidewalks.  The Hoke County Planning Director 

and Board of Commissioners verified there is not a need for bicycle lanes and do not 

want the responsibility or liability for maintaining sidewalks. 

 

Community Impacts: 

The Recommended Alternative would displace an estimated 37 residences and 4 

business.  This alternative was favored in the majority (78%) of public comments 

received.  No public facilities, health care facilities, community and cultural facilities, or 

religious institutions are anticipated to be displaced by either project.  No parks or 

recreation areas will be impacted by the project.  All potential displacements are 

habitable structures and are occupied. 

 

Historic Architecture: 

In December 2018 and September 2019, a screening of the original and revised project 

study areas revealed one property potentially eligible for listing in the National Register 

(NRHP), Woods Store (HK0043) located at the intersection of SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) 

and John Deere Drive.  An Historic Structures Survey Report prepared July 2019 

recommended Woods Store as not eligible for the NRHP, and the North Carolina State 

Historic Preservation Office (NCHPO) concurred with the finding in September 2019.  

There are no architectural or landscape resources affected and the project is in 

compliance with both North Carolina General Statute (GS) 121-12(a) and Section 106 of 

the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) for historic architecture (Appendix B). 
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Archaeological Resources: 

An Intensive Archaeological Survey and Evaluation was conducted on one potentially 

eligible site within or in proximity to the project study area.  This site is described as the 

Wood Family Cemetery and is located on SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) approximately 1,000 

feet south of Sandy Bottom Lane.  Fieldwork was conducted May 13-17 and 29-30, 2019.  

The Wood Family Cemetery was recommended Not Eligible for the NRHP (Appendix 

B). 

 

Public Involvement: 

Both segments of the project were shown at all public involvement activities.  The first 

public outreach activity for the project was conducted on August 10, 2017 with the public 

to introduce the project.  This meeting was held at the request of the public at the 

Rockfish Town Hall Building and was advertised to the community by the local 

community leadership.  More than 75 people attended this meeting. A question-and-

answer session was conducted. 

 

The Local Officials Meeting was held on April 9, 2019, at the Rockfish Town Hall.  The 

Public Meeting for the project was held on April 23, 2019, at the Tabernacle Baptist 

Church on Lindsay Road in Rockfish.  More than 200 people attended the Public 

Meeting, and a large number of comments were received through email, phone calls, and 

the project websites. Figures 3A and 3B (Appendix A) show the proposed projects as 

presented at the Public Meeting. 

 

A total of 94 comments were received regarding the new location segment alternatives 

during the comment period, 73 (78%) favored Alternative 1A/1B, 9 (10%) favored 

Alternative 2, 7 comments did not express a preference, and 5 comments requested more 

information.  A total of 21 comments (of the 94) were focused specifically on the two 

alternatives presented at the public meeting.  All of these 21 commenters preferred the 

design of Alternative 1A/1B.  The public concerns included the closing of SR 1418 

(Lindsay Road) and SR 1406 (Rockfish Road) with the implementation of Alternative 2, 

and several commenters were concerned that Alternative 2 would prevent future 

economic development of the “downtown” Rockfish community.  All 21 commenters 

opposed these potential road closures.  Generally commenters expressed concern for 

residential impacts, business impacts, property and right of way impacts, drainage and 

flood control, traffic and roadway safety. 

 

 

Census data analyzed within the project demographic study area (DSA) do not indicate a 

notable presence of populations meeting the criteria for Environmental Justice, nor were 

minority, low-income, or non-EJ Title VI communities observed within the Direct 

Community Impact Area (DCIA) for each project during the field visit or noted by local 

planners.  In addition, Census date do not indicate Limited English Proficiency (LEP) 

populations meeting the U.S. Department of Justice LEP Safe Harbor threshold or a 

notable presence within the DSA.  Based on this analysis, no notably adverse community 

impacts are anticipated with either project and no Environmental Justice populations 

appear to be affected; thus, impacts to minority and low-income populations do not 
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appear to be disproportionately high and adverse.  Benefits and burdens resulting from 

the projects are anticipated to be equitably distributed throughout the community, and no 

denial of benefit is expected. No disparate impacts are anticipated under Title VI and 

related statutes. 

 

Hazardous Materials: 

Seven (7) environmental sites of concern were identified within the study area. Three (3) 

sites of concern are shown to be within the proposed right-of-way.  The project design 

will continue to consider avoidance of these seven sites.  NCDOT will evaluate 

mitigation measures as needed in order to avoid these sites. 

 

PART A:  MINIMUM CRITERIA 

 

 

  

 

        

Item 1 to be completed by the Project Manager.   YES               NO 

1. Is the proposed project listed as a type and class of activity allowed 

under the Minimum Criteria Rule in which environmental 

documentation is not required? 

      

   

 

PART B:  MINIMUM CRITERIA EXCEPTIONS 

 

  

Items 2 – 4 to be completed by the Project Manager.                               YES              NO 

2. Could the proposed activity cause significant changes in land use 

concentrations that would be expected to create adverse air quality 

impacts? 

      

      

3. Will the proposed activity have secondary impacts or cumulative 

impacts that may result in a significant adverse impact to human health 

or the environment? 

 

 

      

      

4. Is the proposed activity of such an unusual nature or does the proposed 

activity have such widespread implications, that an uncommon concern 

for its environmental effects has been expressed to the Department? 

      

      

   

Item 5-8 to be completed by Division Environmental Officer.  

5. Does the proposed activity have a significant adverse effect on 

wetlands;  surface waters such as rivers, streams, and estuaries; 

parklands; prime or unique agricultural lands; or areas of recognized 

scenic, recreational, archaeological, or historical value? 

      

      

6. Will the proposed activity endanger the existence of a species on the 

Department of Interior's threatened and endangered species list? 
      

      

7. Could the proposed activity cause significant changes in land use 

concentrations that would be expected to create adverse water quality or 

ground water impacts? 
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8. Is the proposed activity expected to have a significant adverse effect on 

long-term recreational benefits or shellfish, finfish, wildlife, or their 

natural habitats? 

      

      

 

 

PART C:  COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

  

Items 9- 12 to be completed by Division Environmental Officer.     YES   NO 

9. Is a federally protected threatened or endangered species, or its 

habitat, likely to be impacted by the proposed action? 
     

      

10. Does the action require the placement of temporary or permanent 

fill in waters of the United States? 
     

      

11. Does the project require the placement of a significant amount of 

fill in high quality or relatively rare wetland ecosystems, such as 

mountain bogs or pine savannahs? 

     

      

12. Is the proposed action located in an Area of Environmental 

Concern, as defined in the coastal Area Management Act? 
     

      

Items 13 – 15 to be completed by the Project Manager.  

13. Does the project require stream relocation or channel changes?      

      

Cultural Resources 

14. Will the project have an “effect” on a property or site listed on the 

National Register of Historic Places? 
     

      

15.  Will the proposed action require acquisition of additional right of 

way from publicly owned parkland or recreational areas? 
     

      

    

 

 

Response to Question #9 

Red-cockaded woodpecker: Potential foraging habitat and potential nesting habitat for the 

Red-cockaded woodpecker were found.  Additional surveys for the red-cockaded 

woodpecker will be completed prior to permitting. 

 

Northern long-eared bat: The United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) has 

developed a programmatic biological opinion (PBO) in conjunction with the FHWA, the 

USACE, and NCDOT for the northern long-eared bat (NLEB) in eastern North Carolina.  

The PBO covers the entire NCDOT program in Divisions 1-8, including all NCDOT 

projects and activities.  The programmatic determination for the NLEB for the NCDOT 

program is “May Affect, Likely to Adversely Affect”. The PBO provides incidental take 

coverage for NLEB and will ensure compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered 

Species Act for five years for all NCDOT projects with a federal nexus in Divisions 1-8, 

which includes Hoke County, where the project is located. 
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Response to Question #10 

The current estimated impacts for the Recommended Alternative are based on the stream 

and wetland features in the WEX files and were calculated within the proposed slope 

stakes plus 25 feet.  The estimated impacts are:  

 

 wetland acreage is 2.8 acres.  

 calculated stream length 1490 linear feet. 

 

The potential impacts occur in the vicinities of Copper Creek Drive, Sweet William Way, 

Vicky Lane, and throughout the corridor for the new location segment. 

 

Response to Question #13  

Stream relocation and/or culvert installation are likely to be needed throughout the 

project corridor.  
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PART D:( To be completed when either category #8, 12(i) or #15 of the rules are 

used.) 

 

 

Items 16- 22 to be completed by Division Environmental Officer.   

        

16. Project length:            

      

17. Right of Way width:            

      

18. Project completion date:            

      

19. Total acres of newly disturbed ground 

surface:  

 

           

 

20. Total acres of wetland impacts:            

 

21. Total linear feet of stream impacts:            

        

22. Project purpose:            

        

 

 

 

 

Prepared by:  Date:  

 Jennifer Hernandez, PE   

 Project Manager – Divisions 5 & 8   

 North Carolina Department of Transportation   

    

    

Reviewed by:  Date:  

 Allison White   

 Senior Project Manager – Divisions 5 & 8   

 North Carolina Department of Transportation   

    

    

Approved by:  Date:  

 Pam Williams   

 Project Manager – Divisions 5 & 8   

 North Carolina Department of Transportation   
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